
FirstEnergy 2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading. PA 19605

800-984-9480

March 26, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company 
for approval of their Default Service Programs - Docket Nos. P-2017- 
2637855, et aL; Responses to Industrial Customer Groups, Set I Discovery

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power (collectively, the “Companies”), I have 
enclosed for filing the cover letter and certificate of service evidencing service upon the parties 
of record of the Companies’ Responses to the Interrogatories of Industrial Customer Groups, Set 
I. This includes responses to Nos. 1-5.

Copies have been served on all parties as indicated in the attached certificate of service.

2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001 
(610) 921-6225
lpanchari@firstenergycorp.com

Enclosures
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c: Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison :
Company, Pennsylvania Electric : Docket No. P-2017-2637855, etaL
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company 
and West Penn Power Company for :
Approval of their Default Service :
Programs :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify and affirm that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing document of 
Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company 
and West Penn Power Company for Approval of Their Default Service Programs on the following 
persons in the matter specified in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54:

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Aron J. Beatty 
Haley Dunn
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
abeattv@paoca.org
hdunn@paoca.org

Allison Raster 
Gina Miller
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement—
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commerce Keystone Building
400 North Street
2nd Floor
P.O. 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
akaster@pa.gov 
ginmiller@,pa. gov

Daniel Asmus
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dasmus@pa.gov

Charis Mincavage 
Susan East Bruce
Vasiliki Karandrikas----- - S
Allessandra Hylander jS-o
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LL<2^ 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@,m wn.com 
sbruce@mwn.com 
vkarandrikas@mwn.com 
ahvlander@mwn.com 
Counsel for MEIUG/PICA/PPUG 
and WPPll
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Thomas J. Sniscak
William E. Lehman
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North 10th Street
P.O. Box 1778
Harrisburg, PA 17105
tisniscak@hmslegal.com
welehman@hmslegal.com
Counsel for Penn State University

Patrick Cicero 
Elizabeth Marx 
Kadeem Morris
Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and
Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania
118 Locust St
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for CA USE-PA

Deanne M. O’Dell 
Daniel Clearfield 
Sarah Stoner
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1248 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
sstoner@eckertseamans.com 
Counsel for RESA

H. Rachel Smith 
Exelon Corporation 
701 9th Street, NW 
Mailstop EP 2205 
Washington, DC 200681 
Hollv.smith@exeloncorp.com

Karen O. Moury
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street 
8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmourv@eckertseanians.com 
Counsel for Respond Power LLC

Charles E. Thomas, III 
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street 
Suite 302
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
cet3@tntlawfirm.com 
Counsel for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

Todd Stewart
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegaLcom 
Counsel for NextEra

Mr. Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics, Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
rdk@indecon.com
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VIA EMAIL ONLY

Lael E. Campbell
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Exelon Corporation
101 Constitution Ave.,NW
Washington, DC 20001
lael.campbell@constellation.com
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James L. Crist, P.E.
Lumen Group,Inc.
4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101 
Allison Park, PA 15101 

■ JLCrist@aol.com

Harry S. Geller, Esq.
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Hgellerpulp@palegalaid.net

Michael Prinkey, P.E.
Senior Energy Program Engineer 
The Pennsylvania State University 
Office of Physical Plant 
147C Physical Plant Building 
University Park, PA 16802 
mipl03@psu.edu

Steven Estomin 
Serhan Ogur 
Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044 
sestomin@exeterassociates.com

Barbara R. Alexander 
Barbara Alexander Consulting, LLC 
83 Wedgewood Drive 
Winthrop, ME 04364 
barbalex@ctel.net

Date: March 26,2018

rirstEnergi 
Rates & Regtflatory Affairs-PA 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
Phone: (610) 921-6225 
lpanchari@firstenergvcorp.com
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Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg PA 17120
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